AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VALLEY PARK, MISSOURI AMENDING SECTION 110.260 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF VALLEY PARK PERTAINING TO STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN

WHEREAS, the City of Valley Park has established standing committees which are comprised of the members of the Board of Aldermen; and

WHEREAS, Section 110.260 of the Municipal Code of the City of Valley Park identifies the standing committees and discusses the membership of said committees; and

WHEREAS, from time to time, the Board of Aldermen may choose to amend the quantity, membership, or names of the standing committees by amending Chapter 110 of the Municipal Code of the City of Valley Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Valley Park, Missouri as follows:

Section One: Section 110.260 of the Municipal Code of the City of Valley Park is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

Section 110.260 Standing Committees – Generally

- A. The Mayor, at the first meeting after each annual election, shall appoint and name the following standing committees.
 - 1. Finance, Ways, and Means
 - 2. Legislative
 - 3. Personnel
 - 4. Police
 - 5. Public Works
 - Such other committees as may be determined by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen.
- B. The standing committees shall consist of four members each, one from each ward, except for the Finance, Ways, and Means Committee which shall consist of all members of the Board of Aldermen.
- C. The first person named to the committee shall be the Chairman thereof.

Section Two: It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board of Aldermen that each and every part, section, and subsection of this ordinance shall be separate and severable from each and every other part, section, and subsection hereof and that the Board of Aldermen intends to adopt each said part, section, and subsection separately and independently of any other part, section, and subsection. In the event that any part of this ordinance shall be determined to be or to have been unlawful or unconstitutional, the remaining parts, sections, and subsections shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section Three: Typographical errors and other matters of a similar nature that do not affect the intent of this ordinance, as determined by the City Administrator and City Attorney, may be corrected with the endorsement of the City Administrator or City Attorney without the need to present the ordinance back before the Board of Aldermen.

Section Four: This ordinance shall take full effect and be in full force upon its passage by the Board of Aldermen and Approval of the Mayor of the City of Valley Park.

Read two times and passed as read this 18th day of September 2023.

VOTES CAST:

To Approve Bill No. 2023-17

Motion:	ZEYNOLDS		Second:	HALLER	
Permolds	Yes Reynolds ×	No	Young Walker	Yes	No
Rose Bowen Halker	× ×			<u>×</u>	_
	X	NATIONAL PROPERTY.	White Braswell	X	
Haikei	<u>×</u>		Diaswell	X	
Absent:	WALKER				

Approved this 18th day of September 2023.

Mayalla Webster Mayor

ATTEST:

City Administrator